

SECTION – XV  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 8238/2007

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS.1-2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing/refiling SLP)

SHYAM LAL & ORS.

... PETITIONERS

**VERSUS**

BHURA RAM (D) THR. LRS. & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble court on 27.04.2007, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:

**"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the special leave petition."**

It is submitted that there are total 14 respondents. AD cards duly signed have been received from respondent Nos. 1(i) to 1(iv), 9 and 11. Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 2, 3(i), 3(iii), 3(v), respondent Nos. 6 to 8 and 10(iv) through dasti service but no one has entered appearance on their behalf. Mrs. Pratibha Jain, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and Memo of appearance on behalf of respondent No.5 but counter affidavit has not been filed. The unserved regd. covers in respect of Respondent Nos. 10(i) to 10(iii) and 12(i)-12(ii) (same as respondent Nos. 13 and 14) have been received back with postal remarks "Refused to accept notice". In view of Ld. Registrar's Order dated 17.2.2011, Refused to accept notice is proper service. As counsel for the

..2..

Petitioner has not complied with the Court's Order dated 15.1.2010, hence SLPs stand dismissed as against respondent Nos. 3/4, 12/3 and 12/4 and SLP has also been dismissed against respondent No. 4 vide Court's order dated 22.02.2014.

Service is complete.

In pursuant to the Ld. Registrar's order dated 27.04.2016, the matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court for order with this Office Report.

Dated this the 28<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. D.S. Chauhan, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR